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1.0      Property / Site Description   

1.1 The proposal relates to a section of the car parking land, which forms part of Malibu 
Court. Malibu Court is part of the Kirkdale (102-108 Kirkdale) shopping parade and is 
occupied by Costcutter Grocers on the ground floor. On the upper floors are residential 
units known as Malibu House, which are accessed from Fransfield Grove. To the rear is 
resident car parking that extends to the boundary of 27 Fransfield Grove and includes a 
section of undercroft parking, below Malibu House, with the residential units above. 

1.2 It is an area of the car parking land to the rear of the site that this proposal specifically 
relates to. The subject part of the land sits to the side of 27 Fransfield Grove, which is an 
end of terrace property and extends south east towards the rear of Halifax Street. 

1.3 The Kirkdale shopping parade extends from the junction with Fransfield Grove to the 
junction with Wells Park Road. The Kelvin Grove Primary School and Kirkdale Centre is 



 

 

located to the west. To the south is primarily residential properties with a mix of urban 
typologies such as Victorian urban terraces along Fransfield Grove and modern slab form 
flat blocks further south. 

1.4 The terraces along Fransfield Grove are formed of 3 storey dwellings set at lower ground, 
ground and first floor with a pitched roof. The dwellings have a number of co-ordinated 
features such as lower ground and ground floor bays, brick detailing and stone cills 
around the windows and stepped entrances. 

1.5 The site is not located within a conservation area, however Malibu Court borders the 
Halifax Street Conservation Area to the south east, as shown on map 1 below (the 
application site is edged in red and conservation area shaded in purple). Listed Buildings 
are located nearby, including the Kirkdale Centre 40m to the west (Grade II Listed 
Building), 124-128 Kirkdale 80m to the south-east (Grade II Listed Building) and 134-146 
Kirkdale 110m south-east (Grade II Listed Building). 

 
Map 1: Site and adjacent conservation area 

 

1.6 Kirkdale is a class B road however Fransfield Grove is unclassified with bollards 
preventing through vehicular traffic 75m south of the site. The site has a PTAL value of 2, 
based on a scale of 1-6 with 6 being the highest. Bus stops are located along Kirkdale 
servicing Sydenham, Crystal Palace, Penge, Peckham and Tottenham Court Road. 
Sydenham station is located 850m to the south-east. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/08/69510 – Planning permission was refused for the construction of a three storey 
building on land adjoining 27 Fransfield Grove to provide 3 one bedroom self-contained 
flats together with the provision of 7 car parking spaces and refuse/bicycle stores at lower 
ground floor level. 

The proposed development was refused for the following reasons:- 

1. The close proximity of the proposed building to Malibu Court would 
significantly reduce the level of outlook to those occupiers, resulting in an 
overbearing form of development, contrary to policies HSG 4: Residential 
Amenity and HSG 8: Backland and In-fill Development of the adopted UDP 
(2004). 



 

 

2. The proposed first and second floor balconies would result in unacceptable 
overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers, contrary to 
policies HSG 4: Residential Amenity and HSG 8: Backland and In-fill 
Development of the adopted UDP. 

3. The nature of the undercroft parking is considered to be unsuitable as the 
application fails to propose adequate security measures, contrary to section 
3.8 of the Residential Standards: 

4. The development would be likely to increase the level of on-street car-
parking within the immediate area, which already suffers from a severe lack 
of parking opportunities, contrary to policies HSG 8: Backland and In-fill 
Development of the adopted UDP. 

2.2 DC/15/93479 – Planning permission was refused for the construction of a two storey plus 
roofspace three bedroom dwelling house to the rear of Malibu Court, 102-108 Kirkdale 
SE26 (side of 27 Fransfield Grove), together with undercroft parking and the provision of 
cycle and bin stores 

The proposed development was refused for the following reasons:- 

1. The proposed design, through the addition of bulky and incongruent dormer 
and roof terraces in the rear elevation, would have a harmful impact on the 
character of the existing development and the adjacent Halifax Street 
Conservation Area, contrary to DM Policy 30 'Urban design and local 
character', DM Policy 33 'Development on infill sites, backland sites, back 
gardens and amenity areas' and DM Policy 36 'New development, changes 
of use and alterations affecting designated heritage assets and their setting: 
conservation areas, listed buildings, schedule of ancient monuments and 
registered parks and gardens' of the Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014); and, Core Strategy Policy 15 'High quality design for 
Lewisham' of the Core Strategy (2011). 

2. The proposed development, due to the proximity to adjoining residential unit 
windows at Malibu Court, would have a significant impact on the amenities 
of these residents in terms of loss of privacy, loss of outlook and overbearing 
impact, as well as a significant impact on the amenities of residents at 27 
Fransfield Grove by way of an increased sense of enclosure and 
overbearing impact due to the depth of the ground floor rear projection, 
contrary to DM Policy 32 'Housing design, layout and space standards' and 
DM Policy 33 'Development on infill sites, backland sites, back gardens and 
amenity areas' of the Development Management Local Plan (November 
2014). 

3. The proposed development fails to provide adequate external amenity in 
terms of insufficient space and overbearing enclosure for a family (three 
bedroom plus) dwelling, contrary to DM Policy 32 'Housing design, layout 
and space standards' and DM Policy 33 'Development on infill sites, 
backland sites, back gardens and amenity areas'; and the London Plan 
Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (2012 

2.3 DC/16/096383 – Planning permission was refused for the construction of a two storey 
plus roofspace three bedroom dwelling house to the rear of Malibu Court, 102-108 
Kirkdale SE26 (side of 27 Fransfield Grove), together with undercroft parking and the 
provision of cycle and bin stores.   

 The proposed development was refused for the following reasons:- 



 

 

1. The proposed development, due to the proximity to adjoining residential unit 
windows at Malibu Court, would have a significant impact on the amenities 
of these residents in terms of loss of privacy, sense of enclosure and 
overbearing impact, as well as a significant impact on the amenities of 
residents at 27 Fransfield Grove by way of an increased  overbearing impact 
due to the depth of the rear projection, contrary to DM Policy 32 'Housing 
design, layout and space standards' and DM Policy 33 'Development on infill 
sites, backland sites, back gardens and amenity areas' of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

2.4 PRE/17/101008 – Pre-application advice in relation to construction of a three storey 
single dwelling.  The response was supportive, subject to an appropriate detailed design. 
It is noted that the conceptual drawings showed a pitched roof typology as well as a rear 
garden to the proposed dwelling. 

2.5 DC/17/103248 – Planning permission was refused for the construction of a three storey, 
four bedroom dwelling house to the rear of Malibu Court, 102-108 Kirkdale SE26 (side of 
27 Fransfield Grove).   

 The proposed development was refused for the following reasons:- 

1. The proposed development, by virtue of its poor design, bulky appearance 
and incorporation of flat roofs, would result in an overly dominant and 
incongruous addition, harming the appearance of the streetscene, contrary 
to Policies 7.4 Local Character and 7.6 Architecture of The London Plan 
Consolidated With Alterations Since 2011 (March 2016), Core Strategy 
Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (2011), and 
DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character and DM Policy 32 Housing 
design, layout and space standards of the Development Management Local 
Plan (November 2014). 

2. The proposed development, by reason of its poor level outlook in respect of 
the habitable rooms within the lower ground floor, would fail to provide an 
acceptable standard of accommodation for future occupiers and would 
therefore be contrary to Policy 3.5 Quality and Design of Housing 
Development of the London Plan (adopted March 2015, incorporating March 
2016 Minor Alterations), DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout and space 
standards of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) 
and Lewisham Residential Standards SPD (Updated 2012). 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a three storey single dwelling 
together with associated landscaping, cycle and refuse storage. As outlined in the 
planning history, the subject proposal is the 5th iteration of a single dwelling on the subject 
site. 

3.2 The proposal would include ancillary works to the car park, on which the development is 
located. The works would include the installation of a replacement entrance gate, 
resurfacing in proximity to the gate with tarmac and with a stone footpath and the forming 
of an enclosure to the existing open and informal refuse storage area.   

3.3 The proposal would be constructed to the eastern side of the end of terrace property at 
27 Fransfield Grove (resulting in the removal of its three buttresses), and would have the 
following key dimensions: 

- 11.5m maximum height (0.5m below 27 Fransfield Grove) 



 

 

- 5.475m width (exceeding the width of 27 Fransfield Grove by 0.135m) 

- 6.45m depth (level with the front building line of 27 Fransfield Grove, and inset 1.0m 
from its main rear building line 

3.4 The proposal would have a 35m2 rear garden in an irregular layout, with a courtyard part 
3.0m deep from the rear elevation, before spanning out into a narrow 6.8m rectangular 
part to the side of the 27 Fransfield Grove garden. An 11m2 courtyard would be located 
at the front elevation, and would sit below street level.  This courtyard would have a depth 
of 3.0m – 4.4m from the front boundary.  

3.5 Due to the changes in levels from the street to the car park area, the dwelling would 
appear as a two storey plus semi-basement property sitting 9.5m - 10.0m above the 
street.  At the side and rear, the dwelling would appear as a three storey dwelling.   The 
street entrance would be provided via steps up to ground floor level (viewed from front 
elevation). 

3.6 The proposal would have a terrace form, but with modern detailing and contrasting 
materials to the adjacent south – western terrace, with the proposed use of grey brick and 
aluminium framed windows.  Part of the front boundary wall would be lowered and a 
railing inserted to open up the property in a lightwell form similar to other properties in 
Fransfield Grove. 

3.7 Conceptual landscaping has not been shown, other than the inclusion of a stone footpath 
from the car park access to the ground floor courtyard.  

3.8 The layout and key room sizes are shown in Table 1.1. 

Table 1.1 – Accommodation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Supporting Documents 

3.9 The applicant has submitted a planning statement, which outlines the planning and pre-
application history and the rationale behind the design of the proposal. 

Consultation 

3.10 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the submission 
of the application and summarises the responses received. The Council’s consultation 
exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those required by the Council’s 
adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

29sqm 



 

 

3.11 Letters were sent to 34 residents of adjoining properties, Forest Hill Ward Councillors and 
The Sydenham Society were notified of the application. In addition a site notice was 
displayed, and the additional notices placed due to the site joining the Halifax 
Conservation Area to the rear. The Council’s Highways and Environmental Sustainability 
officers were also consulted as part of the application. 

Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 

3.12 One objection was received from a nearby occupier within Fransfield Grove. A single 
ground of objection was raised: 

- Damage to the foundation of nearby dwellings caused by the construction of the 
proposal 

3.13 The Sydenham Society responded, requesting that grounds of objection made on a 
previous application be carried forward (due to the subject application not resolving 
ground of objection previously raised). Grounds are therefore as follows: 

- The relatively open appearance of the site makes a valuable contribution to the space 
and light of the Fransfield Grove street scene and amenity of the surrounding 
properties: 

- Harmful impact on the neighbouring properties 

- Out of character/incongruous addition to area 

- Harmful impact on the character of Fransfield Grove and the adjacent Halifax Street 
Conservation Area 

- Lack of external amenity space 

- Undersized internal layout 

- Potential to increase parking stress for local residents and customers at the adjacent 
Kirkdale High Street 

3.14 A local resident responded, raising concerns over procedural matters with the notification 
of the application. These are as follows: 

- plans not being visible for the initial 7 days of the first consultation period;  

- display of yellow site notice not being correctly timed and yellow site notices in 
relation to previous applications remaining displayed; 

- application description not comprehensive or accurate (did not include surfacing 
works in car park)  

- Incorrect dates online (statutory expiry not reflective of actual timing of decision and 
consultation) 

3.15 A fourteen day re-consultation occurred due to the submission of revised drawings. No 
additional responses were received.  

3.16 Council’s officers are satisfied that the description of development satisfactorily captured 
the development proposed. Additionally, Council’s officer has placed statutory site notices 
at correct times, therefore consultation met the statutory requirements. 

Highways and Transportation 



 

 

3.17 No objection or additional comments. 

Environmental Sustainability 

3.18 No response.  

3.19 Copies of all representations are available to Members to view. 

4.0 Policy Context 

Introduction 

4.1 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) sets out that in 
considering and determining applications for planning permission the local planning 
authority must have regard to:-  

(a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the application, 

(b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and 

(c) any other material considerations. 

A local finance consideration means: 

(a) a grant or other financial assistance that has been, or will or could be, provided to 
a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown, or 

(b) sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive, in payment of 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

4.2 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) makes it clear that ‘if 
regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be 
made under the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise’. The development plan for 
Lewisham comprises the Core Strategy, the Development Management Local Plan, the 
Site Allocations Local Plan and the Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan, and the London 
Plan.  The NPPF does not change the legal status of the development plan. 

National Planning Policy Framework 

4.3 The NPPF was published on 27 March 2012 and is a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications.  It contains at paragraph 14, a ‘presumption in 
favour of sustainable development’. Annex 1 of the NPPF provides guidance on 
implementation of the NPPF.  In summary, this states in paragraph 211, that policies in 
the development plan should not be considered out of date just because they were 
adopted prior to the publication of the NPPF.  At paragraphs 214 and 215 guidance is 
given on the weight to be given to policies in the development plan.  As the NPPF is now 
more than 12 months old paragraph 215 comes into effect.  This states in part that ‘…due 
weight should be given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of 
consistency with this framework (the closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the 
Framework, the greater the weight that may be given)’. 

4.4 Officers have reviewed the Core Strategy for consistency with the NPPF and consider 
there is no issue of significant conflict.  As such, full weight can be given to these policies 
in the decision making process in accordance with paragraphs 211, and 215 of the NPPF. 

 Other National Guidance 



 

 

4.5 On 6 March 2014, DCLG launched the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
resource.  This replaced a number of planning practice guidance documents.   

London Plan (March 2016) 

4.6 In March 2016, the London Plan (as amended) was adopted.  The new, draft London 
Plan was published by the Mayor of London for public consultation on 29 November 2017 
(until 2 March 2018).  However, given the very early stage in this process, this document 
has very limited weight as a material consideration when determining planning 
applications, does not warrant a departure from the existing policies of the development 
plan in this instance and is therefore not referred to further in this report. The policies of 
the adopted London Plan relevant to this application are:   

 Policy 3.3 Increasing housing supply 

 Policy 3.4 Optimising housing potential 

 Policy 3.5 Quality and design of housing developments 

 Policy 3.8 Housing choice 

 Policy 3.9 Mixed and balanced communities 

 Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and construction 

 Policy 6.9 Cycling 

 Policy 6.13 Parking 

 Policy 7.4 Local character 

 Policy 7.6 Architecture 

 Policy 8.3 Community infrastructure levy 
 

London Plan Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 

4.7 The London Plan SPG’s relevant to this application are:  

 Housing (2016) 

Core Strategy 

4.8 The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council at its meeting on 29 June 2011. The Core 
Strategy, together with the Site Allocations, the Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan, the 
Development Management Local Plan and the London Plan is the borough's statutory 
development plan. The following lists the relevant strategic objectives, spatial policies and 
cross cutting policies from the Lewisham Core Strategy as they relate to this application:  

 Spatial Policy 1 Lewisham Spatial Strategy 

 Core Strategy Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham 
 
Development Management Local Plan 

4.9 The Development Management Local Plan was adopted by the Council at its meeting on 
26 November 2014. The Development Management Local Plan, together with the Site 
Allocations, the Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan, the Core Strategy and the London 
Plan is the borough's statutory development plan. The following lists the relevant strategic 
objectives, spatial policies and cross cutting policies from the Development Management 
Local Plan as they relate to this application: 

4.10 The following policies are considered to be relevant to this application: 

 DM Policy 1  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

 DM Policy 22  Sustainable design and construction 

 DM Policy 30  Urban design and local character 

http://www.london.gov.uk/thelondonplan/guides/spg/spg_03.jsp


 

 

 DM Policy 32  Housing design, layout and space standards 

 DM Policy 33 Infill, backland, back garden and amenity area development 

 DM Policy 36  New development, changes of use and alterations affecting 
designated heritage assets and their setting: conservation areas, listed 
buildings, schedule of ancient monuments and registered parks and gardens. 

 
Supplementary Planning Document (August 2006, Updated 2012) 

4.11 This document sets out guidance and standards relating to design, sustainable 
development, renewable energy, flood risk, sustainable drainage, dwelling mix, density, 
layout, neighbour amenity, the amenities of the future occupants of developments, safety 
and security, refuse, affordable housing, self containment, noise and room positioning, 
room and dwelling sizes, storage, recycling facilities and bin storage, noise insulation, 
parking, cycle parking and storage, gardens and amenity space, landscaping, play space, 
Lifetime Homes and accessibility, and materials. 

5.0 Planning Considerations 

5.1 The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

 Principle of Development 

 Design & Scale 

 Impact on the adjacent conservation area and listed buildings 

 Standard of accommodation 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 

 Highways and Traffic Issues 
 

Principle of Development 

5.2 The site is currently used for car parking by residents of Malibu House and is set within a 
residential setting with no specific site designation. Therefore, the provided that the 
proposal can satisfy the requirements of DM Policy 33 then residential development is 
acceptable in principle.  

5.3 DM Policy 33 relates to development of infill, backland, back garden and amenity space 
sites. The policy defines infill sites as sites within street frontages such as former builders 
yards, small workshops and garages, gaps in terraces and gardens to the side of houses. 
Given the site has street frontage along Fransfield Grove, it is considered to be an infill 
site. 

5.4 Under the general principles in DM Policy 33, it states that, depending on the character of 
the area and the urban design function a space fulfils in the streetscape, some sites will 
not be considered suitable for development and planning permission will not be granted. 

5.5 The character of the area is defined by the urban form, which is considered to be a mixture 
of ‘urban terraces’ along Fransfield Grove and Halifax Street and ‘tertiary centre’, being the 
Kirkdale shopping parade. The site is considered to be transitional between these two 
urban forms and therefore the site is not considered to be essential to the character of the 
area. Furthermore, the use of the space as a car park is not considered to be worthy of 
protection. 

5.6 For this reason, it is considered that the principle of developing the site for residential 
purposes is acceptable subject to the remaining principles within DM Policy 33. 

5.7 The policy goes on to state that if a site is considered suitable for development, planning 
permission will not be granted unless the proposed development is of the highest design 
quality and relates successfully and is sensitive to the existing design quality of the 
streetscape, and is sensitive to the setting of heritage assets. This includes the spaces 



 

 

between buildings which may be as important as the character of the buildings 
themselves, and the size and proportions of adjacent buildings. Development on these 
sites must meet the policy requirements of DM Policy 30 (Urban design and local 
character), DM Policy 32 (Housing design, layout and space standards) and DM Policy 25 
(Landscaping and trees). 

5.8 More specific to infill sites, DM Policy 33 states that development will only be permitted 
where they:- 

- make a high quality positive contribution to an area; 

- provide a site specific creative response to the character and issues of the street 
frontage typology identified in Table 2.1 Urban typologies in Lewisham and to the 
special distinctiveness of any relevant conservation area; 

- result in no significant overshadowing or overlooking, and no loss of security or 
amenity to adjacent houses and gardens; 

- provide appropriate amenity space in line with DM Policy 32 (Housing design, layout 
and space standards); 

- retain appropriate garden space for adjacent dwellings; 

- repair the street frontage and provide additional natural surveillance; 

- provide adequate privacy for the new development; and, 

- respect the character, proportions and spacing of existing houses. 

5.9 Therefore, while the principle of constructing housing on the proposed site is considered 
acceptable, the proposed development should be sensitively designed within the existing 
streetscape. Furthermore, the development should provide adequate amenities for future 
residents whilst ensuring there would be no significant loss of existing amenities for 
neighbours. These are discussed further in the report. 

Design & Scale 

5.10 Paragraph 63 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that ‘in determining 
applications, great weight should be given to outstanding or innovative designs which 
help raise the standard of design more generally in the area’. Paragraph 64 states that 
‘permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the 
opportunities for improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions’.  

5.11 Urban design is a key consideration in the planning process. Part 7 of the NPPF makes it 
clear that national government places great importance on the design of the built 
environment. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is indivisible from 
good planning, and should contribute positively to making places better for people. The 
NPPF states that it is important to plan positively for the achievement of high quality and 
inclusive design for all development, including individual buildings, public and private 
spaces and wider area development schemes. 

5.12 London Plan Policies 7.1-7.7 (inclusive) and Core Strategy Policy 15 reinforce the 
principles of the NPPF setting out a clear rationale for high quality urban design. 

5.13 DM Policy 30 supports the Core Strategy as it requires planning applications to 
demonstrate a site-specific response which creates a positive relationship with the 
existing townscape whereby the height, scale and mass of the proposed development 



 

 

relates to the urban typology of the area and requires developments to be of a high 
design quality.  The policy builds on the design requirements outlined under DM Policy 33 

5.14 In more detail, DM Policy 30 states:- 

An adequate response to the following detailed matters will be required in planning 
applications to demonstrate the required site specific design response: 

- the creation of a positive relationship to the existing townscape, natural landscape, 
open spaces and topography to preserve and / or create an urban form which 
contributes to local distinctiveness such as plot widths, building features and uses, 
roofscape, open space and views, panoramas and vistas including those identified in 
the London Plan, taking all available opportunities for enhancement 

- height, scale and mass which should relate to the urban typology of the area as 
identified in Table 2.1 Urban typologies in Lewisham 

- layout and access arrangements. Large areas of parking and servicing must be 
avoided 

- how the scheme relates to the scale and alignment of the existing street including its 
building frontages 

- the clear delineation of public routes by new building frontages, with convenient, safe 
and welcoming pedestrian routes to local facilities and the public transport network, 
including meeting the needs of less mobile people and people with young children 

- the quality and durability of building materials and their sensitive use in relation to the 
context of the development. Materials used should be high quality and either match or 
complement existing development, and the reasons for the choice of materials should 
be clearly justified in relation to the existing built context 

- details of the degree of ornamentation, use of materials, brick walls and fences, or 
other boundary treatment which should reflect the context by using high quality 
matching or complementary materials 

- how the development at ground floor level will provide activity and visual interest for 
the public including the pedestrian environment, and provide passive surveillance with 
the incorporation of doors and windows to provide physical and visual links between 
buildings and the public domain 

- new development must be sustainably designed and constructed in compliance with 
Core Strategy Policies 7 and 8 

- where there is an impact on a heritage asset a statement will be required that 
describes the significance of the asset, including its setting, and an assessment of the 
impact of the proposals upon that significance. 

Loss of Openness 

5.15 As considered under the principle of development, the open space of the car park is not 
considered worthy of protection, however the site is currently open and makes some 
contribution to the immediate townscape through its absence of built form.  However, the 
site is also considered to convey a negative visual impact, appearing as an unplanned 
void in the streetscapes of the adjoining roads, a sense emphasised through the awkward 
and cluttered (and highly visible) appearance of the current flank wall to no. 27 Fransfield 
Grove. Whilst open, the site is not considered to convey a significantly positive impact on 
the character of the area. 



 

 

5.16 It is considered that a high quality built form, within a development retaining a degree of 
openness, can adequately mitigate the loss of openness arising. 

Scale & Massing 

5.17 The general scale and massing of the proposal would reflect the terrace form of the 
Fransfield Grove properties.  It is noted that at 5.475m wide, the proposal would slighty 
exceed the width of the adjacent property at 27 Fransfield Grove, however together with 
the lower roof height the proposal would be both adequately subordinate in terms of the 
original pattern of development and also integrate successfully with the surrounding 
context.  

5.18 The depth of the proposal would be slightly shallower than 27 Fransfield Grove. While not 
highly noticeable from the streetscene, this element allows the pitched roof to be 
established at a lower height while being generally in keeping with the adjacent roof 
typology and maintaining a terrace form from rear views. 

5.19 A 7.7m space would remain between the side of the building and the south – western 
elevation of the Malibu Court flatted development.  This separation is sufficient in terms of 
maintaining an openness to the site as well as a successful transition between the higher 
terrace property and lower flatted development. 

Architectural Details 

5.20 The application originally proposed a pastiche design. Detailing and materials were not 
fully clarified, however the proposal was designed to closely replicate the adjacent 
terrace.  This approach was considered inadequate, with the proposal failing to neither 
demonstrate a sufficiently matched design, nor high quality.  Councils Design Officers 
have recommended a high quality contemporary approach be taken.  As such, revisions 
have occurred to incorporate these recommendations into the scheme.  

5.21 The subordinate approach to the massing would be enhanced through the use of 
contrasting materials to the original terraces fronting Fransfield Grove.  The proposal 
would appear as a high quality contemporary interpretation of the adjacent terrace 
properties, taking subtle but distinctive cues largely in the form of a well articulated double 
height bay window,  placement of the door and upper windows in proportion to the 
adjacent terrace and inclusion of solider courses around windows. 

5.22 The main entrance of the property would be at first floor level (similar to no. 27) and 
would integrated successfully with the street. Additionally, the opening of the front fence 
to form a front lightwell both opens up an otherwise blank span of wall, increases passive 
surveillance the street and assists in the overall integration of the contemporary design 
with the traditional terrace character.  

5.23 The proposed replacement gate would retain the existing visual permeability across the 
car parking area, and improve the current appearance of this element. Additionally, the 
formalisation of the existing refuse storage area would significantly improve the current 
appearance of the car park.  There is no objection to the proposed resurfacing of the 
small grade adjacent to the fence, and the inclusion of a surrounding pathway to the 
ground floor side entrance, which would assist with the legibility of the site and tie in the 
development. 

5.24 In detailed terms, materials are summarised as follows: 

- Dark grey slate or cemetious roof tiles 

- Cast stone coping 



 

 

- Grey Brick 

- Timber front door 

- Dark grey aluminium window surrounds 

- Timber front door 

- Black metal framed gate and lightwell railing 

- Brick refuse area surround 

5.25 While the materials are considered to be generally acceptable and would contribute to a 
high quality scheme, they have been detailed in conceptual form only. It is recommended 
that conditions of approval require further details in relation to both key materials, as well 
as detailed drawings of key design elements (including sections) to ensure that the 
scheme is developed to the requisite high quality. In particular, further details are 
necessary to ensure that the appropriate reveal depths of windows and architectural 
recesses is incorporated, and that appropriate RAL colours are established prior to 
development. 

Heritage 

5.26 The site sits to the north of the Halifax Street Conservation area, which was designated in 
1972 and consists mainly of one street, comprised of a group of tightly-knit mid-19th 
century semi-detached houses set behind small front gardens. There is no area 
appraisal, however it is noted as being simple in style, with the houses being flat-fronted 
with little ornamentation using London stock brick, with slate roofs and timber sash 
windows. The development is well preserved and the area derives its special interest of 
the semi-rural vernacular character of the street which is unique in the borough.  
 

5.27 Local Plan policy DM 36, states that “The Council, having paid special attention to the 
special interest of its Conservation Areas, and the desirability of preserving or enhancing 
their character or appearance, will not grant planning permission where… development 
adjacent to a Conservation Area would have a negative impact on the significance of that 
area.” 

 

5.28 The proposed property and associated garden will not immediately adjoin the 
conservation area, but would be closely set off the boundary of the designated area. 
However, whilst the proposed property would restrict views to the rear of Halifax Street 
from Fransfield Grove, the development is not considered to lead to any harm to the 
character of the conservation area due its scale and location.  

 

5.29 In respect of surrounding listed buildings, Officers note that the closest listed building to 
the north is 40m away and to the south 70m away. In both cases the site is separate from 
the listed building and surrounding curtilage by roads, and a number of properties. 
Therefore Officers are satisfied that the development would have no impact on the setting 
of any surrounding listed buildings. 

 

5.30 In respect of the impact the proposal would have on adjacent designated heritage assets 
Officers have concluded that given the relationship to the heritage assets in terms of 
siting and scale of the proposed development, the proposal would not result in any harm 
to the special character of either the conservation area of listed buildings. 

 
Landscaping 

 



 

 

5.31 Landscaping has not been provided to the site, however it is noted that the surrounding 
area is not characterised by front gardens. It is recommended however, that a condition 
of approval requires the submission of landscaping details for the rear garden as well as 
hard landscaping element such as the surfacing of the pathway within the parking area. 

Design Summary 

5.32 In summary, the proposal is considered to represent a high quality, contemporary design 
that would respect and compliment the character of the surrounding area. The 
development is appropriate in scale, height and massing, that acknowledges the general 
form of development within the immediate area. 

5.33 The development therefore comprises a scheme of sufficiently high visual quality in a way 
that retains some degree of openness.  The development therefore has a positive visual 
impact.   

Housing 

 a)  Mix 

5.34 The proposal would compromise a single dwelling in a 3b4p arrangement. Core Strategy 
Policy 1 requires that an appropriate mix of housing is provided within a development, 
having regard to the following criteria:  

a.  the physical character of the site or building and its setting 

b.  the previous or existing use of the site or building 

c.  access to private gardens or communal garden areas for family dwellings 

d.  the likely effect on demand for car parking within the area 

e.  the surrounding housing mix and density of population 

f.  the location of schools, shops, open space and other infrastructure requirements. 

5.35 Noting the surrounding residential area, the provision of private garden spaces and 
proximity to the nearby school, the provision of a family sized dwelling is acceptable 

b) Standard of Residential Accommodation 

5.36 Policy 3.5 ‘Quality and design of housing developments’ of the London Plan requires 
housing developments to be of the highest quality internally, externally and in relation to 
their context. This policy sets out the minimum floor space standards for new houses 
relative to the number of occupants and taking into account commonly required furniture 
and spaces needed for differing activities and circulation, in line with Lifetime Home 
Standards.  

5.37 In addition, the DM Policy 32 also seeks to provide accommodation of a good size, a 
good outlook, with acceptable shape and layout of rooms, with main habitable rooms 
receiving direct sunlight and daylight, and adequate privacy. There will be a presumption 
that residential units provided should be dual aspect, and any single aspect dwellings 
provided will require a detailed justification as to why a dual aspect dwelling is not 
possible and a detailed demonstration that adequate lighting and ventilation can be 
achieved. 

5.38 Nationally described space standards were released in March 2015 to replace the 
existing different space standards used by local authorities. It is not a building regulation 



 

 

and remains solely within the planning system as a new form of technical planning 
standard. 

5.39 As shown in Table 1.1, plans confirm that the proposal would comply with minimal 
internal standards, in terms of room sizes (and their dimensions, in the case of bedrooms) 
and floor to ceiling height (with the proposal comfortably exceeding 2.7m across all 
levels). 

5.40 Standard 26 / 27 of the London Plan Housing SPG sets out the baseline requirements for 
private open space. The standard requires a minimum of 5sqm to be provided for 1-2 
person dwellings and an extra 1sqm for each additional occupant. The minimum depth for 
all external space is 1500mm. The proposal comfortably exceeds this requirement, with a 
total of 46m2 of private open space achieved in dimensions which allow good utility. 

5.41 The proposed dwelling would be dual aspect, and thus offered acceptable levels of 
outlook and access to daylight and sunlight.  It is noted that the ground floor living area 
would sit below the line of the street (in a semi-basement form), but would be have 
adequate outlook and direct light from the rear elevation. 

5.42 The proposal would be afforded acceptable levels of privacy. In this regard, it is noted 
that the application at hand responds to earlier refusals, and does not establish any 
windows facing towards the flatted development in Malibu Court, thus preventing any 
direct overlooking. The incorporation of a front courtyard and a rear garden allow for 
adequate defensible space to accessible areas of the property, again responding to a 
reason for refusal under the previous iteration of the proposal. 

5.43 In terms of standard of accommodation, the proposal is therefore acceptable. 

 Highways and Traffic Issues 

a) Access, servicing and parking 

5.44 The site has a PTAL value of 2, which is considered poor. However, it is noted that along 
Kirkdale, the PTAL is increased to 4. Furthermore, the site is well serviced by buses on 
Kirkdale to the main town centre and Sydenham rail station is only 800m from the site. 
For this reason, it is considered that the level of public transport is moderate to good. 

5.45 The proposed development is to be car free. A Transport Survey or Parking Management 
Plan have not been submitted, however they would not normally be required for a 
proposal of this scale given the application proposes the provision of a relatively low 
intensity residential use of a scale, which would not give rise to a harmful level of parking 
demand.  

5.46 Main pedestrian access would be provided to Fransfield Grove, and a secondary access 
provided at ground floor through the side of the front courtyard.  Both of these locations 
are acceptable.  In particular, the secondary point of access allows a level entry to the 
property and assist with access from the dwelling to well located cycle and refuse storage 
locations.    

5.47 Access to the car park from Fransfield Grove would remained relatively unchanged, being 
a gated vehicular entrance with adjacent pedestrian access. 

5.48 In respect to the impact on the current parking provision of the site, Officers note that the 
site is currently used for car parking by residents of the adjacent Malibu House, which 
houses 12 residential units. The parking spaces on site are not currently demarcated, 
however the proposed site plan demonstrates that following the development the land 
retained for parking would accommodate 14 spaces, providing a space for each 



 

 

residential unit within Malibu House and 2 additional spaces for visitors. The proposed 
scheme includes demarcating the 14 car parking spaces as part of the proposed to 
resurfacing of the wider car park and new entrance gates would be installed. Therefore 
Officers are satisfied that the development would not harm existing parking provision for 
residents of Malibu Court. 

5.49 The parking strategy is considered to be in accordance with Core Strategy 14, DM Policy 
29 and London Plan Policy 6.13.  

b)  Cycle Parking 

5.50 London Plan standards and DM Policy 29 require secure cycle parking provision at the 
rate of 2 cycles per dwelling.  This is provided in an enclosure at ground floor level, wich 
is acceptable.  The details are conceptual only (timber roof, brick surround), therefore a 
condition is recommended to be applied which requires further details, largely to ensure 
that materials are high quality and appropriate.  

5.51 Cycle parking is in accordance with the London Plan Policy 6.9 and DM Policy 29 and is 
acceptable. 

d)  Refuse 

5.52 The proposal seeks to upgrade an existing an informal refuse storage area located 
within the car park.  At current, four Eurobins are stored to the rear of the brick wall 
fronting Fransfield Grove.  The principle of upgrading the refuse storage is acceptable, 
and would improve the appearance of the car park as well as being cohesive with the 
proposed building.  At this point, the design of conceptual only, therefore a condition is 
recommended to be applied which requires the submission of further to be considered in 
conjunction with further referral to Council’s Highways and Refuse departments.  

5.53 The proposal does not provided any dedicated refuse storage for the proposed dwelling, 
however it is considered that there is space available for this to be provided and within 
an acceptable dragging distance (under 10m) from Fransfield Grove.  While it is possible 
that arrangements may occur for storage to occur within the Eurobins, this has not been 
adequately resolved however regardless, it is expected that a new dwelling should be 
provided with its own storage facility. It is recommended that a condition is 
recommended to be applied which requires the submission of further details regarding 
the refuse area for the proposed dwelling.  

Impact on Adjoining Properties 

5.54 Development Management Policy 33 requires that development within street frontages 
and on street corners will only be permitted where they result in no significant 
overshadowing or overlooking, and no significant loss of amenity to adjacent properties. 

5.55 The main properties which require consideration are the flatted development within 
Malibu Court (to the north – east of the proposal), 27 Fransfield Grove (adjoining the 
proposal to the south – west) and the recently constructed residential development to the 
south – east (to the rear of 110 Kirkdale).  The proposal would not be harmful to the 
amenity of 98, 100 or 102 – 108 Kirkdale, all which join the car parking area but have 
separation distances from the proposed dwelling in the order of 8m. 26 Fransfield Grove 
is located on the opposite side of the road, and has a separation distance of 
approximately 16m and has a north – eastern orientation (with predominately blank side 
wall facing towards the proposed dwelling). 

5.56 The Council’s Residential Standards SPD provides that the minimum distance between 
habitable rooms on the main rear elevation and the rear boundary, or flank wall of 



 

 

adjoining development should normally be 9 metres or more. These guidelines will be 
interpreted flexibly depending on the context of the development.   

5.57 The proposed dwelling would sit to the south – west of the Malibu Court flatted 
development, with a minimum distance of 7.7m between its side elevation and the rear 
elevation windows of Malibu Court. Although not complying with the Residential 
Standards SPD, the proposed dwelling is sufficiently set forward from Malibu Court 
resulting in a limited span of approximately 2.0m where the minimum distance is not met. 
Furthermore, the nearest windows within Malibu Court are not within the two metre 
overlapping part. While the proposal brings a closer wall towards this development, it is 
considered that the proposal would not result in an unacceptably overbearing 
development and would not cause excessive harm to existing levels of outlook. 

5.58 By virtue of having a solid flank elevation, the proposed dwelling would not introduce any 
direct views towards Malibu Court. The rear elevation of the proposal would be sited 
approximately 16.0m from nearest rear elevation at 110 Kirkdale, which is less than the 
21.0m recommended minimum between rear elevations as provided by the Residential 
Standards SPD. In this instance, this is acceptable given the only window facing towards 
the proposal is serving a first floor level bathroom (not a habitable room). In addition, the 
property at 110 Kirkdale would not experience a material increase in overlooking giving 
existing conditions established by the run of Fransfield Grove terrace properties at higher 
levels. 

5.59 Due to the proposal sitting to the south – west of Malibu Court and to the side of an 
existing three storey terrace property, no significant increase in overshadowing or a loss 
of daylight/sunlight would occur to Flats 1 – 12 Malibu Court.    

5.60 Overall the proposal would be acceptable in terms of its impact on adjoining occupiers. 

6.0 Local Finance Considerations 

6.1 Under Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), a local 
finance consideration means: 

(a) A grant or other financial assistance that has been, or will or could be, provided to 
a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown; or 

(b) Sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive, in payment of 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

6.2 The weight to be attached to a local finance consideration remains a matter for the 
decision maker. 

6.3 The Mayor of London's CIL is therefore a material consideration. CIL is payable on this 
application. 

7.0 Community Infrastructure Levy 

7.1 The proposed development is CIL liable. 

8.0 Equalities Considerations and Human Rights 

8.1 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a new public sector equality duty (the equality 
duty or the duty).  It covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 



 

 

8.2 In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its function, have due regard to the need 
to: 

(a)        eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act; 

(b)        advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not; 

(c)        Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

8.3 The duty continues to be a “have regard duty”, and the weight to be attached to it is a 
matter for the decision maker, bearing in mind the issues of relevance and proportionality. 
It is not an absolute requirement to eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance equality of 
opportunity or foster good relations. 

8.4 The Equality and Human Rights Commission has recently issued Technical Guidance on 
the Public Sector Equality Duty and statutory guidance entitled “Equality Act 2010 
Services, Public Functions & Associations Statutory Code of Practice”.  The Council must 
have regard to the statutory code in so far as it relates to the duty and attention is drawn 
to Chapter 11 which deals particularly with the equality duty. The Technical Guidance 
also covers what public authorities should do to meet the duty. This includes steps that 
are legally required, as well as recommended actions. The guidance does not have 
statutory force but nonetheless regard should be had to it, as failure to do so without 
compelling reason would be of evidential value. The statutory code and the technical 
guidance can be found at: http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legal-and-policy/equality-
act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/ 

8.5 The Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) has previously issued five guides 
for public authorities in England giving advice on the equality duty: 

     1.         The essential guide to the public sector equality duty 

             2.         Meeting the equality duty in policy and decision-making  

             3.         Engagement and the equality duty 

             4.         Equality objectives and the equality duty 

             5.         Equality information and the equality duty 

8.6 The essential guide provides an overview of the equality duty requirements including the 
general equality duty, the specific duties and who they apply to. It covers what public 
authorities should do to meet the duty including steps that are legally required, as well as 
recommended actions. The other four documents provide more detailed guidance on key 
areas and advice on good practice. Further information and resources are available at: 
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-
duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/ 

8.7 The planning issues set out above do not include any factors that relate specifically to any 
of the equalities categories set out in the Act, and therefore it has been concluded that 
there is no impact on equality. 

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legal-and-policy/equality-act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legal-and-policy/equality-act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/


 

 

9.0 Human rights implications 

9.1 This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act2008 
(the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with conventions 
rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be affected or relevant. 

9.2 The rights potentially engaged by this application, including the right to a fair trial and the 
right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully interfered 
with by this proposal. 

10.0 Conclusion 

10.1 This report has considered the proposals in the light of adopted development plan 
policies and other material considerations including information or representations 
relevant to the environmental effects of the proposals. 

10.2 It is considered that the principle of the development in this instance is acceptable, that 
the scale of the proposed development is acceptable, that the building has been designed 
to respond to the context, and that the development would provide a high standard of 
accommodation for future occupiers while not adversely impacting on the amenity of 
adjoining occupiers. 

11.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions 
 
1.  The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is granted.  
 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2.  The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application plans, 

drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below: 
 
0245 (10) 100 (received 27 November 2017); 0245 (10) 101 Rev B; 0245 (10) 110 
Rev B;  0245 (20) 300 Rev C;  0245 (20) 301 Rev C;  0245 (20) 302 Rev C;  0245 
(20) 303 Rev A;  0245 (20) 304 Rev A;  0245 (20) 400 Rev B (received 11 April 2018);  
0245 (20) 100 Rev C (received 23 May 2018) 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 

 
3.  (a) Notwithstanding the details hereby approved, no development shall commence 

until the following has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority: 

 

 1:10 detailed section drawings of street facing windows and doors including 
window surrounds and recesses; 

 samples (via sampleboard) of brickwork, mortar and roof materials; and 

 specifications (via schedule) of windows and doors, boundary fencing, railings, 
gates, cycle store materials and paving including RAL colour where 
necessary. 

 
(b)  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the external 



 

 

appearance and detailed treatment of the proposal and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 30 Urban design and local 
character. 
 

 
4.  Details of refuse storage exclusive to the approved single dwelling shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement 
of development. The refuse storage shall thereafter be provided prior to occupation of 
the development and retained thereafter. 
 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the provisions 
for recycling facilities and refuse storage in the interest of safeguarding the amenities 
of neighbouring occupiers and the area in general, in compliance with Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014) Development Management Policy 30 
Urban design and local character and Core Strategy Policy 13 Addressing Lewisham 
waste management requirements (2011). 
 

 
5.  Details of the communal refuse storage within the car parking area shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement 
of development. The refuse storage shall thereafter be provided prior to occupation of 
the development and retained thereafter. 
 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the provisions 
for recycling facilities and refuse storage in the interest of safeguarding the amenities 
of neighbouring occupiers and the area in general, in compliance with Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014) Development Management Policy 30 
Urban design and local character and Core Strategy Policy 13 Addressing Lewisham 
waste management requirements (2011). 
 

 
6.  (a) A minimum of 2 secure and dry cycle parking spaces shall be provided within 

the development in accordance with drawing 0245 (20) 400 Rev B 
 
(b) All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use prior to 

occupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason:  In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with 
Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (2011). 

 
7.  Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), no plumbing 
or pipes, other than rainwater pipes recessed shall be permitted on the stree facing or 
side elevation. 
 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the details of 
the proposal and to accord with  Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011) and Development Management Policy 30 Urban design 
and local character of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
8.  The approved single dwelling shall not be subdivided into any form of flatted 

development (separate self-contained residential accommodation units) without the 
benefit of planning permission.  
 
Reason:  Any other use may have an adverse effect on the character and amenity of 
the area and be contrary to relevant Polices in the London Plan (2015), Core Strategy 



 

 

(2011) and Development Management Local Plan (2014). 
 
 

 
Informatives 
 
A.  Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 

positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed 
advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive 
discussions took place which resulted in further information being submitted. 
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